INGERSOLL RAND COMPANY LTD
209 NORTH MAIN STREET – BRYAN, OHIO 43506
 (800) 276-4658  FAX (800) 266-7016 © 2010 CCN 15206378
OPERATOR’S MANUAL
INCLUDING: OPERATION, INSTALLATION & MAINTENANCE
RELEASED:       11-10-03
REVISED: 8-13-10
(REV. 12)1” DIAPHRAGM PUMP

(135) valve block. NOTE: Assemble (140) valve insert
with dished” side toward (141) valve plate. Assemble
(141) valve plate with part number identification
toward (140) valve insert.
5. Assemble (200) gasket and (233) adapter plate to (135)
valve block.
 NOTE: Assemble (233) adapter plate with notched
side down.
6. Assemble (132 and 166) gaskets and (176) checks and to
(101) body.
7. Assemble (135) valve block and components to
(101) body, securingwith (134) screws. NOTE: Tight-
en (134) screws to 35 - 40 in. lbs (4.0 - 4.5 Nm).
1.
2.
3.
 Indicates parts included in 637397 Air Section Service Kit shown below and items (70), (144), (175) and (180) shown on page 4.
AIR MOTOR PARTS
Item Description (size) Qty Part No. [Mtl] Item Description (size) Qty Part No. [Mtl]
101 Center Body (1) 95970 [P] 168 "O” Ring (3/32” x 5/8” o.d.) (2) 94433 [U]
103 Bushing (1) 96000 [D] 169 "U” Cup (1/8” x 7/8” o.d.) (1) Y240-9 [B]
105 Screw (M6 x 1 - 6g x 180 mm) (4) 95886 [SS] 170 Piston Sleeve (1) 94081 [Br]
107 End Plate (2) 95840 [SS] 171 "O” Ring (3/32” x 1-1/8” o.d.) (1) Y325-119 [B]
111 Spool (1) 96293 [D] 172 "O” Ring (1/16” x 1-1/8” o.d.) (1) Y325-22 [B]
118 Actuator Pin (2) 95999 [SS] 173 "O” Ring (3/32” x 1-3/8” o.d.) (2) Y325-123 [B]
121 Sleeve (2) 95123 [D] 174 "O” Ring (1/8” x 1/2” o.d.) (2) Y325-202 [B]
132 Gasket (1) 96170 [B] 176 Diaphragm (check valve) (2) 95845 [SP]
133 Washer (M6) (6) 95931 [SS] 181 Roll Pin (5/32” o.d. x 1/2” long) (4) Y178-52-S [B]
134 Screw (M6 x 1 - 6g x 20 mm) (6) 95887 [SS] 200 Gasket (1) 95842 [B]
135 Valve Block  (PD10P-XXS-XXX) (1) 96174-1 [P] 201 Muffl  er (1) 93139 [P]
(PE10P-XXS-XXX) (1) 96174-2 [P] 233 Adapter Plate (1) 95832 [P]
136 End Cap (1) 95833 [P] 236 Nut (M6 x 1 - 6h) (4) 95924 [SS]
137 Gasket (1) 95844 [B] Lubriplate FML-2 Grease (1) 94276
138 "U” Cup (3/16” x 1-5/8” o.d.) (1) Y186-53 [B] Lubriplate Grease Packets (10) 637308
139 "U” Cup (3/16” x 1-1/8” o.d) (1) Y186-49 [B]
140 Valve Insert (1) 95838 [AO] MATERIAL CODE
141 Valve Plate (1) 95885 [AO] [AO] =   Alumina Oxide
[B] =      Nitrile
[Br] =    Brass
[D] =     Acetal
[P] =     Polypropylene
[SP] =  Santoprene
[SS] =  Stainless Steel
[U] =    Polyurethane
166 Gasket (1) 96171 [B]
167 Pilot Piston (includes 168 and 169) (1) 67164 [D]
  Fluid Section Service Kit, see page 4.
PD10P-X Page 7 of 8
168
111
  TORQUE REQUIREMENTS
NOTE: DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN FASTENERS.
ALL FASTENERS ARE METRIC.
Torque (105 and 134) screw to 35 - 40 in. lbs (4.0 - 4.5 Nm).
LUBRICATION / SEALANTS